
1991 MSHSL BOYS CLASS A - Arrowwood Resort, Alexandria - Nov. 9, 1991 
 

PLACE  TEAM                  POINTS  PLACES OF FINISHERS              AVG. TIME    SPREAD 
  1   St. Paul Acad & Summit   89    2    7   12   22   46   69        16:45.5    1:52.8 
  2   Saint Cloud Cathedral   106    1    9   21   34   41   47   53   16:53.2    1:49.2 
  3   Sartell                 121    3   15   16   30   57   61   64   17:01.2    1:33.2 
  4   Fairmont                139    8   13   14   42   62   85  103   17:11.3    1:04.6 
  5   Mesabi East             175   20   25   26   33   71   77  100   17:22.5      56.6 
  6   Mahtomedi               191   17   24   40   52   58   59  102   17:24.8      44.6 
  7   Hinckley-Finlayson      199   18   28   48   50   55   80   87   17:26.6      38.0 
  8   Mountain Lake/B-O       221    4    6   31   86   94  105  108   17:25.0    2:16.8 
  9   La Crescent             236   29   35   36   66   70   84        17:36.7      43.4 
 10   Harmony/Lanesboro/P-F   250   32   45   51   54   68  107  110   17:38.0      40.0 
 11   East Grand Forks        262   19   23   67   75   78   81  106   17:40.9    1:05.3 
 12   Lake Crystal-Wellcome M 273   39   44   49   65   76   91   99   17:42.6      39.7 
 13   Canby/Minneota          276   11   27   60   88   90   96  104   17:44.1    1:36.5 
 14   Staples Area            291   10   56   72   74   79   83   95   17:45.4    1:21.1 
 15   Paynesville Area        305    5   38   73   92   97   98  101   17:48.5    2:13.7 
 16   Park Rapids Area        314   37   43   63   82   89   93  109   17:53.5      59.8 
 

1. St. Paul Academy & SS  (Coach Chris Johnson) 
    2  Andy Cowgill, 11            15:41.9   
    7  Jens Strand, 11             16:34.3   
   12  Mike Keim, 12               16:50.8   
   22  Bill Flemming, 11           17:06.1   
   46  John Cosgrief, 11           17:34.6   
   69  Bjorn Monson, 11            18:00.6   
Time = 1:23:47.5     Places = 89 
 
2. Saint Cloud Cathedral  (Coach Fred Rupp) 
    1  Josh Brown, 10              15:41.3   
    9  Jason Neal, 12              16:46.4   
   21  Nathan Reuter, 12           17:05.4   
   34  Jami Schupp, 12             17:22.5   
   41  Matt Boyle, 10              17:30.5   
   47  Mike Sullivan, 12           17:35.2   
   53  Stan Weinberger, 10         17:39.3   
Time = 1:24:25.8     Places = 106 
 
3. Sartell  (Coach Jeff Kellerman) 
    3  Pat Hennes, 11              16:09.0   
   15  Craig Schlichting, 12       16:57.7   
   16  Brian Hoeschen, 11          16:58.8   
   30  Aric Katterhagen, 12        17:18.2   
   57  Roddy Bettenberg, 9         17:42.1   
   61  David Buhl, 12              17:48.2   
   64  Pat Schulte, 9              17:51.8   
Time = 1:25:05.6     Places = 121 
 
4. Fairmont  (Coach Bob Bonk) 
    8  Ryan Shell, 9               16:45.8   
   13  Jon Beebe, 10               16:53.0   
   14  Scott Moeller, 12           16:56.6   
   42  Kelly Schroeder, 11         17:30.8   
   62  Wade Johnson, 11            17:50.4   
   85  David Flinck, 10            18:22.2   
  103  Zach Strehlo, 11            18:52.7   
Time = 1:25:56.4     Places = 139 
 
5. Mesabi East  (Coach Gary Ward) 
   20  Corey Heikkila, 12          17:05.0   
   25  Matt Radtke, 9              17:11.7   
   26  Grant Dunstan, 12           17:12.3   
   33  Mike Mahon, 12              17:22.3   
   71  Keith Hanson, 10            18:01.5   
   77  Lowell Galloway, 12         18:06.4   
  100  Ted Stephens, 11            18:42.7   
Time = 1:26:52.5     Places = 175 
 
6. Mahtomedi  (Coach Tim Wilhelmson) 
   17  Brian Pratt, 11             17:01.2   
   24  Brian Mishuk, 12            17:08.3   
   40  Matt Miron, 9               17:29.7   
   52  Jeff Keating, 9             17:39.1   
   58  David Stanko, 11            17:45.8   
   59  Josh Lindquist, 11          17:47.2   
  102  Jake Lindquist, 11          18:44.3   
Time = 1:27:03.9     Places = 191 
 
 
 

7. Hinckley-Finlayson  (Coach Ron Jensen) 
   18  Matt Best, 12               17:02.1   
   28  Levi VanGorden, 12          17:17.5   
   48  Dan Hartl, 12               17:35.9   
   50  Brian Hakanson, 11          17:37.5   
   55  Dav Louvar, 11              17:40.0   
   80  Phillip Aulwes, 9           18:12.2   
   87  Ben Sickler, 11             18:23.8   
Time = 1:27:12.9     Places = 199 
 
8. Mountain Lake/Butterfield-Odin   
     (Coach Paul Metcalfe) 
    4  Chris Hiebert, 12           16:17.0   
    6  Josh Metcalf, 10            16:31.8   
   31  Jason Czaja, 9              17:19.6   
   86  Brnadon Radtke, 12          18:23.0   
   94  Josh Hahn, 10               18:33.8   
  105  Scott Heide, 11             18:55.6   
  108  Jason Loewen, 9             19:12.0   
Time = 1:27:04.9     Places = 221 
 
9. La Crescent  (Coach Mark Abraham) 
   29  Jeff Guggenbuehl, 12        17:18.0   
   35  Lucas Webinger, 10          17:22.8   
   36  Brian Ronish, 10            17:23.1   
   66  Erik Mau, 11                17:58.1   
   70  Mike Ernster, 10            18:01.3   
   84  Tad Strittmater, 12         18:21.0   
Time = 1:28:03.1     Places = 236 
 
10. Harmony/Lanesboro/Preston-Fountain 
    (Coach Steve Ille) 
   32  Cory Hall, 12               17:19.7   
   45  Mark Aggen, 12              17:32.7   
   51  Kyle Kingsley, 10           17:38.0   
   54  Curt Hella, 11              17:39.8   
   68  Dave Larson, 12             17:59.7   
  107  Tilman Larson, 9            19:05.1   
  110  Erik Larson, 7              21:14.7   
Time = 1:28:09.7     Places = 250 
 
11. East Grand Forks  (Coach Dave Hetland) 
   19  Adam Sheridan, 11           17:04.3   
   23  Phil Sheridan, 11           17:06.9   
   67  Ben Hadden, 12              17:58.8   
   75  Ben Skogerboe, 10           18:04.9   
   78  Scott Mooring, 11           18:09.6   
   81  David Tack, 12              18:13.2   
  106  Mike Monley, 11             18:56.2   
Time = 1:28:24.4     Places = 262 
 
12. Lake Crystal-Wellcome Mem. (Coach Doug Burns) 
   39  Peter J Roth, 11            17:25.7   
   44  Mike Amundson, 11           17:31.5   
   49  Mike Atwill, 11             17:36.5   
   65  Jerrod Cornish, 11          17:54.2   
   76  Nate Ulrich, 12             18:05.4   
   91  Orren Doss, 12              18:26.5   
   99  Matt Johnson, 12            18:39.9   
Time = 1:28:33.1     Places = 273 



13. Canby/Minneota  (Coach Bill Bredeson) 
   11  Eric Dybsetter, 11          16:49.4   
   27  Dan Hacker, 12              17:13.7   
   60  Tom Kern, 9                 17:47.7   
   88  Jason Duis, 9               18:24.0   
   90  John Bruns, 8               18:25.8   
   96  Kris Mortenson, 12          18:34.7   
  104  Kevin Johnson, 12           18:52.9   
Time = 1:28:40.4     Places = 276 
 
14. Staples Area  (Coach Jerry Riewer) 
   10  Mike Soule, 12              16:49.0   
   56  Jon Cerney, 12              17:41.7   
   72  John Blom, 12               18:02.1   
   74  Paul Gorton, 10             18:03.9   
   79  Derek Holst, 12             18:10.0   
   83  Dereck VanNorman, 11        18:20.2   
   95  Mark Morris, 10             18:34.0   
Time = 1:28:46.7     Places = 291 
 

15. Paynesville Area  (Coach Darrel Carstens) 
    5  Joel Fenske, 10             16:25.5   
   38  Ross Bowden, 11             17:25.5   
   73  Josh Weis, 11               18:02.7   
   92  Dan Henkel, 10              18:29.7   
   97  Nick Haglund, 10            18:39.1   
   98  Tony Frieler, 11            18:39.3   
  101  Jason Meyer, 10             18:44.0   
Time = 1:29:02.4     Places = 305 
 
16. Park Rapids Area  (Coach Dick Carpenter) 
   37  Mike Anderson, 11           17:24.7   
   43  Sam Malm, 11                17:31.3   
   63  Andy Anderson, 11           17:50.6   
   82  Mike Jacobson, 10           18:16.5   
   89  Jason Malm, 12              18:24.5   
   93  Kyle Crist, 11              18:32.6   
  109  Paul Carlson, 12            19:46.5   
Time = 1:29:27.5     Places = 314 

 
        TEAM 
 PLACE SCORE          FINISHER          TIME        TEAM 
    1     1  Josh Brown, 10              15:41.3    Scc 
    2     2  Andy Cowgill, 11            15:41.9    Spa 
    3        Jesse Westrup, 12           16:04.3    R,Cs 
    4     3  Pat Hennes, 11              16:09.0    Sar 
    5        Craig Sandbulte, 11         16:14.6    Bl-H 
    6     4  Chris Hiebert, 12           16:17.0    Ml/B-O 
    7        Jason Massmann, 12          16:20.1    R,Cs 
    8        Sean Wittmer, 12            16:22.2    Mvd 
    9        Kent Anderson, 12           16:25.3    Svl 
   10     5  Joel Fenske, 10             16:25.5    Pay 
   11        Derick Podratz, 11          16:27.3    Del 
   12        Chris Dew, 12               16:27.9    D-G-F 
   13     6  Josh Metcalf, 10            16:31.8    Ml/B-O 
   14     7  Jens Strand, 11             16:34.3    Spa 
   15        Austin Ramsland, 11         16:40.9    Ms,D 
   16     8  Ryan Shell, 9               16:45.8    Fmt 
   17     9  Jason Neal, 12              16:46.4    Scc 
   18    10  Mike Soule, 12              16:49.0    Sta 
   19    11  Eric Dybsetter, 11          16:49.4    C/M 
   20        Greg Korynta, 12            16:50.6    War 
   21    12  Mike Keim, 12               16:50.8    Spa 
   22        Seth Christiansen, 12       16:52.7    Sb/Th 
   23    13  Jon Beebe, 10               16:53.0    Fmt 
   24        Chad Bahr, 11               16:54.4    InF 
   25    14  Scott Moeller, 12           16:56.6    Fmt 
   26    15  Craig Schlichting, 12       16:57.7    Sar 
   27    16  Brian Hoeschen, 11          16:58.8    Sar 
   28    17  Brian Pratt, 11             17:01.2    Mah 
   29    18  Matt Best, 12               17:02.1    H-F 
   30        Dave McPartlin, 12          17:04.1    Was 
   31    19  Adam Sheridan, 11           17:04.3    Egf 
   32    20  Corey Heikkila, 12          17:05.0    MeE 
   33    21  Nathan Reuter, 12           17:05.4    Scc 
   34    22  Bill Flemming, 11           17:06.1    Spa 
   35        Jason Peters, 10            17:06.2    Nl-S 
   36    23  Phil Sheridan, 11           17:06.9    Egf 
   37    24  Brian Mishuk, 12            17:08.3    Mah 
   38        Jake Hageman, 11            17:09.6    Dr/H/N 
   39        Ben Lipscomb, 12            17:11.2    Lut 
   40    25  Matt Radtke, 9              17:11.7    MeE 
   41    26  Grant Dunstan, 12           17:12.3    MeE 
   42        Cole Passe, 11              17:12.5    M-L 
   43    27  Dan Hacker, 12              17:13.7    C/M 
   44        Dan Vetsch, 12              17:15.4    Sm-Al 
   45    28  Levi VanGorden, 12          17:17.5    H-F 
   46    29  Jeff Guggenbuehl, 12        17:18.0    LaC 
   47    30  Aric Katterhagen, 12        17:18.2    Sar 
   48    31  Jason Czaja, 9              17:19.6    Ml/B-O 
   49    32  Cory Hall, 12               17:19.7    H/L/P-F 
   50    33  Mike Mahon, 12              17:22.3    MeE 
   51    34  Jami Schupp, 12             17:22.5    Scc 
   52    35  Lucas Webinger, 10          17:22.8    LaC 
   53    36  Brian Ronish, 10            17:23.1    LaC 
   54    37  Mike Anderson, 11           17:24.7    PkR 
   55        LeEarl Rugland, 12          17:24.9    R/B 
   56    38  Ross Bowden, 11             17:25.5    Pay 
   57    39  Peter J Roth, 11            17:25.7    Lc-W 
   58        David Haaland, 11           17:28.0    Brn 



        TEAM 
 PLACE SCORE          FINISHER          TIME        TEAM 
   59        Peter Gilman, 10            17:29.3    Brn 
   60    40  Matt Miron, 9               17:29.7    Mah 
   61    41  Matt Boyle, 10              17:30.5    Scc 
   62    42  Kelly Schroeder, 11         17:30.8    Fmt 
   63        Cley Twigg, 11              17:31.0    C-I 
   64    43  Sam Malm, 11                17:31.3    PkR 
   65    44  Mike Amundson, 11           17:31.5    Lc-W 
   66    45  Mark Aggen, 12              17:32.7    H/L/P-F 
   67    46  John Cosgrief, 11           17:34.6    Spa 
   68    47  Mike Sullivan, 12           17:35.2    Scc 
   69    48  Dan Hartl, 12               17:35.9    H-F 
   70    49  Mike Atwill, 11             17:36.5    Lc-W 
   71    50  Brian Hakanson, 11          17:37.5    H-F 
   72    51  Kyle Kingsley, 10           17:38.0    H/L/P-F 
   73    52  Jeff Keating, 9             17:39.1    Mah 
   74    53  Stan Weinberger, 10         17:39.3    Scc 
   75    54  Curt Hella, 11              17:39.8    H/L/P-F 
   76    55  Dav Louvar, 11              17:40.0    H-F 
   77    56  Jon Cerney, 12              17:41.7    Sta 
   78    57  Roddy Bettenberg, 9         17:42.1    Sar 
   79    58  David Stanko, 11            17:45.8    Mah 
   80    59  Josh Lindquist, 11          17:47.2    Mah 
   81    60  Tom Kern, 9                 17:47.7    C/M 
   82    61  David Buhl, 12              17:48.2    Sar 
   83    62  Wade Johnson, 11            17:50.4    Fmt 
   84    63  Andy Anderson, 11           17:50.6    PkR 
   85        Erik Akre, 12               17:51.4    Ms,D 
   86    64  Pat Schulte, 9              17:51.8    Sar 
   87    65  Jerrod Cornish, 11          17:54.2    Lc-W 
   88    66  Erik Mau, 11                17:58.1    LaC 
   89    67  Ben Hadden, 12              17:58.8    Egf 
   90    68  Dave Larson, 12             17:59.7    H/L/P-F 
   91    69  Bjorn Monson, 11            18:00.6    Spa 
   92    70  Mike Ernster, 10            18:01.3    LaC 
   93    71  Keith Hanson, 10            18:01.5    MeE 
   94        Adam Sparks, 12             18:02.0    Ann 
   95    72  John Blom, 12               18:02.1    Sta 
   96    73  Josh Weis, 11               18:02.7    Pay 
   97    74  Paul Gorton, 10             18:03.9    Sta 
   98    75  Ben Skogerboe, 10           18:04.9    Egf 
   99    76  Nate Ulrich, 12             18:05.4    Lc-W 
  100    77  Lowell Galloway, 12         18:06.4    MeE 
  101    78  Scott Mooring, 11           18:09.6    Egf 
  102    79  Derek Holst, 12             18:10.0    Sta 
  103    80  Phillip Aulwes, 9           18:12.2    H-F 
  104    81  David Tack, 12              18:13.2    Egf 
  105    82  Mike Jacobson, 10           18:16.5    PkR 
  106    83  Dereck VanNorman, 11        18:20.2    Sta 
  107    84  Tad Strittmater, 12         18:21.0    LaC 
  108    85  David Flinck, 10            18:22.2    Fmt 
  109    86  Brnadon Radtke, 12          18:23.0    Ml/B-O 
  110    87  Ben Sickler, 11             18:23.8    H-F 
  111    88  Jason Duis, 9               18:24.0    C/M 
  112    89  Jason Malm, 12              18:24.5    PkR 
  113    90  John Bruns, 8               18:25.8    C/M 
  114    91  Orren Doss, 12              18:26.5    Lc-W 
  115    92  Dan Henkel, 10              18:29.7    Pay 
  116    93  Kyle Crist, 11              18:32.6    PkR 
  117    94  Josh Hahn, 10               18:33.8    Ml/B-O 
  118    95  Mark Morris, 10             18:34.0    Sta 
  119    96  Kris Mortenson, 12          18:34.7    C/M 
  120    97  Nick Haglund, 10            18:39.1    Pay 
  121    98  Tony Frieler, 11            18:39.3    Pay 
  122    99  Matt Johnson, 12            18:39.9    Lc-W 
  123   100  Ted Stephens, 11            18:42.7    MeE 
  124   101  Jason Meyer, 10             18:44.0    Pay 
  125   102  Jake Lindquist, 11          18:44.3    Mah 
  126   103  Zach Strehlo, 11            18:52.7    Fmt 
  127   104  Kevin Johnson, 12           18:52.9    C/M 
  128   105  Scott Heide, 11             18:55.6    Ml/B-O 
  129   106  Mike Monley, 11             18:56.2    Egf 
  130   107  Tilman Larson, 9            19:05.1    H/L/P-F 
  131   108  Jason Loewen, 9             19:12.0    Ml/B-O 
  132   109  Paul Carlson, 12            19:46.5    PkR 
  133   110  Erik Larson, 7              21:14.7    H/L/P-F 
 


